## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date		Entity Type	
ETV Capital S.A.		01/30/2008	A company formed under the laws of the United Kingdom: UNITED KINGDOM	
ETV Capital S.A., as assignor and successor to GATX Financial Corporation		01/30/2008	A company formed under the laws of the United Kingdom: UNITED KINGDOM	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Solid Information Technology Corp.	
Street Address:	20400 Stevens Creek	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Cupertino	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95017	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GUAM	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2508949	
Registration Number:	2661218	SOLID
Registration Number:	2537618	SYNCHRONET

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-496-7543
Email: nbouch@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Bouch, Sr Paralegal, c/o WSGR

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH 2-1

900098046

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003709 FRAME: 0903

2508949

U Ub\$ HJ

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34532.007			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Bouch			
Signature:	/s/Nancy Bouch			
Date:	02/01/2008			
Total Attachments: 6 source=SIT - Termination and release re trademarks#page1.tif source=SIT - Termination and release re trademarks#page2.tif source=SIT - Termination and release re trademarks#page3.tif source=SIT - Termination and release re trademarks#page4.tif source=SIT - Termination and release re trademarks#page5.tif source=SIT - Termination and release re trademarks#page6.tif				

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is executed by ETV Capital S.A., as assignee and successor to GATX Financial Corporation (the "Lender") in favor of Solid Information Technology Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, Debtor and Lender entered into a certain Venture Loan and Security Agreement, dated November 14, 2002, as amended by the Amended and Restated Venture Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005 (as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreements"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Loan Agreements;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreements, the Debtor pledged and granted to Lender a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Copyrights (as defined in the Loan Agreements), including without limitation the copyrights identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and to the Patents (as defined in the Loan Agreements), including without limitation the registered patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit B attached hereto, and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Loan Agreements), including without limitation the registered trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit C attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Debtor and Lender entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 14, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 013552/0003, on December 6, 2002, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Debtor and Lender entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2005 (the "IP Security Agreement"), which IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 017034/0072, on January 19, 2006, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreements; and which IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 3229/0961, on January 19, 2006, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Debtor has satisfied all of its obligations under the Loan Agreements, and Lender wishes to terminate and release its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks under, i.e. the Loan Agreements, the Security Agreement and the IP Security

Agreement, including, without limitation, all of the registered copyrights identified on Exhibit A, all of the registered patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit B attached hereto, and all of the registered trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit C attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Parties hereby release and terminate their security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, including but not limited to release of its security interests under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, and terminates all of the Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreements. Lender hereby agrees that it will execute such further documents as deemed reasonably necessary by the Debtor and its successors to effect the terminations and releases described in this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed and delivered this Agreement as of January 30, 2008.

ETV Capital S.A., as assignee and successor to GATX Financial Corporation

Name: B. Mc Malon

Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_

## EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description .

N/A

Registration/ Application Number

N/A

Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

N/A

European Technology\_Solid (IP Security Agree) (3) DOC

# EXHIBIT B

Patents

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

#### EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application  Date	<u>Status</u>
Miscellaneous Design	2508949	11/20/2001	Registered
SOLID	2661218	12/12/2002	Registered
SYNCHRONET	2537618	2/12/2002	Registered
SOLID	2142959	3/10/1998	Cancelled
MAKING YOUR NETWORK	76-219629	7/2/2001	Abandoned
FLOW			•
SOLID FLOWENGINE	76-211667	2/16/2001	Abandoned

European Technology\_Solid (IP Security Agree) (3) DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003709 FRAME: 0910

**RECORDED: 02/01/2008**